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Administrative Review  
 
Date:   November 14, 2021 

To:   Jason Plourde, Chair, Zoning Board of Adjustment 

From:  Lincoln Daley, Community Development Director 

Subject:  Case #2021-25 Tara and David Williams for the property located 409 Mason Road, Tax 
Map 41, Lot 70 – Special Exception Application for a Home Based Business  

The applicant is before the Board of Adjustment seeking a Special Exception from the Milford Zoning Ordinance, 
Sections 5.04.2.A.3, 7.12.6, and 10.02.1 to permit a Home Based Business, single chair beauty/barbershop, within 
the finished basement of the existing single-family residence in the Residential ‘R’ District. In reviewing the files 
for this property, I offer the following comments: 

1. Existing Conditions: 
a. The subject property is approximately .52 acres (22,651 sf) in area with approximately 150 linear feet of 

frontage on Mason Road.   

b. The property consists of a two-story, 3 bedroom, single-family residence.  The majority of the property is 
undeveloped and wooded.  

c. The property is serviced by a private well and septic system.   

d. The subject property is situated in an established single-family residential area.  

2. The applicant seeks to operate a single-chair beauty/barbershop, within the finished basement of the existing.  
Operations are summarized as follows: 

• No exterior changes will occur as a result of the home based business. 

• Business operations would primarily be located in the  smaller 12’1.5” x 11’ 6.5” (approximately 139 sf.) 
finished basement room for the single-chair salon with the larger basement 14’ 7” x 18’ (approximately 
263 sf) finished basement area functioning as waiting room area (as needed).   See attached house 
architectural plans.  

• The business would consist of one employee (the applicant) and operate three (3) days a week from 9am 
to 6pm by appointment only.  The applicant anticipates a maximum of ten (10) clients per day.    

• Off-street parking would be provided onsite (existing driveway).    

• The business would not include sales of products at this time.   

• There would not be deliveries associated with the business.  

• The applicant is not proposing to install a sign.    

3. Pursuant to Section 5.04.2.A.3, a Home Based Business is permitted in the Residential ‘R’ Zoning District by 
Special Exception.  The proposed single chair beauty/barbershop would fall under the classification of a 
Home Business requiring a Special Exception from the Board of Adjustment and be subject to the 
requirements stated in Section 7.12.6.     
 



  

4.  Staff provides the following comments: 

a. The application references operating 3 days per week.  The applicant should clarify if said days are fixed 
or flexible based on demand.  

b. The applicant should clarify how/where she anticipates receiving and then servicing customers. 

c. The applicant should clarify if a sink will be installed for the Home Based Business.  

d. Pursuant to Section 7.12.6.A.2, the ordinance allows for one sign for a home based business totaling six 
square feet.  Said sign can be a wall sign or free standing sign. As stated above, the applicant is not 
proposing to install a sign.  It is recommended that the applicant work with Staff should a sign be desired 
for the Home Based Business.  

e. In reviewing the land-use files for the property, Staff learned that the finished basement areas to be used 
for the Home Based Business were not permitted by the Town. No permits were filed with the Town to 
renovate the basement.  The applicant has represented verbally that they purchased the home with the 
finished basement. 

After speaking with the Building Inspector, we recommend that the Special Exception be conditional 
subject to the applicant providing written certification by a NH licensed electrician to the Building 
Department stating that all unpermitted electrical work within the finished basement area(s) meets 
currents building and life safety codes. It is anticipated that said written certification would be provided as 
part of the building permit application for the home based business. However, it is important to note that 
said certification must be submitted for review and approval by the Building Department prior to the 
issuance of the Occupancy Permit and opening of the Home Based Business.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



  

Aerial Photos of Subject Property: 

 

 

  



  

Street Photos of Subject Property:  

   

 

 

Off of Mason Road – Looking North West Up Driveway 

Mason Road – Looking Northeast 

Mason Road – Looking Southwest 
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��·"4 ZBA Application 

��� MILFORD ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

GENERAL PROPERTY INFORMATION FOR ALL APPLICATIONS 

PROPERTY INFORMATION 

Street Address: 

Tax Map / Parcel#: 

PROPERTY CURRENTLY USED AS 

If the application involves multiple lots with different owners, attach additional 
copies of this page. 

PROPERTY OWNER 

Name: 

Address: 

The applicant is the person who is making this proposal on behalf of themselves, 
the owner or a third party. This is usually the same as the property owner, but 
might be a tenant, someone who plans to purchase the property, an engineer or 
lawyer, etc. If the applicant is the same as the owner, just check 11Same as owner" 
and leave the rest of this section blank. 

APPLICANT/REPRESENTATIVE 

SAME AS OWNER 

Name: 
Address: 

City/State/Zip: 

Email: 

Phone: ( Cell: ( 

The undersigned property owner(s) hereby authorize(s) the filing of this application and 

agree to comply with all code requirements applicable to this application. 

Jcua ci IV� 
Property Owner's signature Date: 

be: 

ate Received· 

CaseNum 

Date Com 

Hearing 

Decision 

Decision 

TOWN 01' MILFORD 
ru;;vi..nl:LI 

pie e: 

DatE · \ OCT O 5 2021 

Oat: 

: 
PB_ZBJ\__Office ___ 

Zoning District (chec/c one): 

0 Residence A 

0 Residence B �idenceR 

0 Commercial 
0 Limited Commercial 
□ Industrial

0 Integrated Commercial-Industrial 
0 Integrated Commercial-lndustrial-2 

Overlay District (chec/c any that apply): 

0 West Elm Street Overlay 

0 Nashua/Elm Street Overlay 

□ Commerce & Community Overlay

0 Open Space & Conservation

0 Wetlands Conservation

0 Groundwater Protection

0 Floodplain Management

APPLICATION FEES 

Application Fee: 

Abutters Fee: $4 x_J_ 

Amount received: 

Date Received: 

Check r/ Cash 

$75.00 

THE FEES ASSOCIATED WITH THIS APPLICATION 
DO NOT APPLY TO ANY OTHER FEES REQUIRED 
FOR APPROVAL OF THIS PROJECT. PLANNING, 
IMPACT, BUILDING AND OTHER FEES MAY APPLY. 

Town Hall • 1 Union Sq, Milford, NH 03055 •Phone: 603-249-0620 • www.milford.nh.gov 



ZBA Application - Special Exception 
==-"",_· MILFORD ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

PROPERTY INFORMATION 

Street Address: 

Tax Map/ Parcel#: 

A Special Exception is a use which is permitted by the Zoning Ordinance, but 

requires approval from the Zoning Board of Adjustment. Most special exceptions 

have a list of additional criteria that must be met in order for the ZBA to approve 

the application. 

*Note that in addition to the specific criteria that may be listed for a particular
special exception, all special exceptions are subject to the general criteria in

Section 10.02.1 of the Zoning Ordinance.

What section of the Zoning Ordinance are you applying under? 

Article ---VII-- Section -7.12.6-
Describe the use you are proposing under the above section of the Ordinance. 

-X- p)aA to /xwt at petC�on baircuJ-Hb9 a_qc. ,•·y, my A'n; sh.ild 
ba.St:11ltoh 1hen Will be on0 j_ cl,·t"{ of:;;, hm�· � 

General Criteria Section 10.02.1 

Describe the project you are requesting a Special Exception for: 
o�Ce.d � oolj ha;reu½ b� � I i<--ensecl �rber i h a

. Date Received.· _______ _ 

Case Number: _______ _ 

Application for 

(check all that apply): 

0 Change/Expansion of Non-

conforming Use/Structure (2.03.1.C) 

0 Wetland Buffer Impact (6.02.6) 

0 Accessory Dwelling Unit (10.2.6) 

0 Office in Res-A & B (10.2.7) 

f Home Business (7.12.6) 

0 Side/Rear Yard Setback Reduction 

(Zoning District Specific) 

0 Other 

Explain how the proposal meets the general criteria as specified in Article X, Section 10.02.1 of the Zoning Ordinance: 

A. The proposed use i� similar to those p�rmitted in the d.istrict because: _ , . , ·-t-t ,.. �f!cv, n 1 0 LYV\ u_ to Of\< Cl,c,u-- o.} v l-;trH�-, {))1 � pcvl-<, "5 �Cl ct. p,vV\ cLwl on -:;, �e, , Nt 

w di be () D ch Ct/\� f1> 0t k2. n·Ol
"' 

e 

C. The use as developed will not adversely affect the adjacent area because:

/u D iho /)1 c. S 0- r .e /le e d & k ,e ;c fit_r( or t:7 P pm p .e rfJ-

E. Adequate appropriate facilities will be provided for the proper operation of the proposed use because: , . .., _ � 
I o tr\ &\. b a ,:h e v-- I / c er? 5 edl b ':1 r/..R. s +-�h::.. o- -C /J fl. Ci.v>d q /( -P "- er/ 1 n e 5 ° ,,,,

p1rvpc,"ty t,v,/1 be /{1'5fecl-cd by r/tfl .,,f}<U-( 1;ce1150,(._ bo�rcl o-/J (3c.. d:J(y5 

Town Hall• 1 Union Sq, Milford, NH 03055 •Phone: 603-249-0620 • www.milford.nh.gov 



I. · S •. IE t· ZBA App 1cat1on - pec1a xcep ton
===-� .MILFORD ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

,¢,,,,,. 

Explain how the proposal meets the specific criteria of the Zoning Ordinance for each section: ,,. .... ,,,/'' 

WETLAND AND WETLAND BUFFER IMPACT 6.02.6 /" 
1. Has the need for the projec½ been addressed? Please explain.

/; l 

2. Is the plan proposed the least impactful to the wetlands, surface waters and/
7

te'd buffers? Please explain. 

3. Has the impact on plants, fish and wildlife been addressed? Please /JJ,<"' 
,/

//�; 
4. Has the impact on the quality and qua·ntity of surfa91lnd ground waters been addressed? Please explain.,,,. 

,,/ 
.,/'' 

/' 
5. Has the potential for increased flood�tf erosion and sedimentation been addressed? Please explain.

,/ 
// 

6. Has the cumulative impa!;Y!f all parties owning or abutting the affected wetland were allowed to alter or impact the wetland
or buffer area in re way? Please explain.

/'
7. Ha

/
t of the values and function of the Overall wetland and wetland complex been addressed? Please explain. 

�s a comment from the Milford Conservation Commission been solicited? Yes_ No
te of Conservation Commission Meeting attended: 

HOME BUSINESS CRITERIA 7 .12.6 

1. Is the Home Business located in the Residential 'A', Residential 1B', or Residential 'R' Zoning District?

2. Please explain if the Home Business is conducted entirely within the dwelling or accessory structure. 
'jf!:50 J_ V1)0tn5 '• 

I II M/'llR. ded/ccut-ecl Iv 6-t 1".!;11 e 5 J. � PD .,{,'x.fe-o Chat1?f!J
3. A sign of not more than six (6) square feet is allowed and shall not advertise in such a way that would encourage customers or

salespersons to come to the property without an appointment. Please provide the dimensions, design, and approximate
location of the sign. -r clo IJfOf plc:t11 c>t1 °'-- S{J11 a-f- fh,:5 fi tY1€ � 

4. There shall be no more than two (2) non-resident employees of the Home Business. Please provide the total number of non-
resident employees. 1> ttm ·-fl"-<- 0 � {J e.fl'1 f f o V e e O.t'd {IV; {( rema,,/1,- 50

5. The Home Business shall not be more than 25% of the combined floor area of all structures on the property. Please detail the
total combined floor area of all structures on the property used for Home Business. 

+orc.-O AJ)fllll. 89 kef /h c;)l/1 - bu,�5//e 55 dl XJ feJ 
Section continued on next page. 

Town Hall• 1 Union Sq, Milford, NH 03055 •Phone: 603-249-0620 • www.milford.nh.gov 



ZBA Application - Sp�f al Exception 
MILFORD ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

HOME BUSINESS CRITERIA 7.12.6 (Continued) 

1. Retail sales of goods incidental to Home Business are allowed. Please explain if there will be retail sales of goods incidental to
Home Business. r am no t- plti,11/l ,�IIJ h Se,{( 0111 9aod5 cJ- +n,-5 h/lLR.-.

2. There shall be not more than sixteen (16) clients or deliveries per day. If applicable, please provide the anticipated number of
clients or deliveries per day. ':j:: a� no.-1- p1arin,,1_j l-of)of'/'mc:>te fh:in ICJ t:,,,//oti-Y/J.erda1. Ct�CI

tuoa IC/ br2 open H),r C1/}ft'JJA{rn.eltl5 3 dc.ty J ()if We
3. There shall be no parking of or deliveries by vehicles with more than two (2) axles. Only one (1) commercial vehicle may be

parked on the property i� conj�nction w!th the Home Busi
_
ness. Please :ummarize the anticip.�te,d size of the

_
deltery veh�cles

and nu_mber of comm�rc1al _vehicles serving the ttQ1:1e Business . .f� lU1 I I 9n lj b<- pm,.,, c), 11 )' ha, r(/4,,l'1.) • /J 0 
5f�·PP'�) orc).eJ,ve(les tJf 301JcJ5. /IV of)_}) delvtfle,S l,J,// ;fe. -(tJ,r {OtnfYLOI! A()uS'tf!A,;:)cl 9c1ods. 

4. A Home Business shall not be conducted in a way that is perceptible in external effects (such as but not limited to noise, odors,
traffic) from beyond the lot line between the hours of 9:00 p.m. and 7:30 a.m. Please explain the hours of operation.
�(11,e s.5 w/11 be w/1dad-ed be)--1u ,e,<11 8' 1+-ttt r (p flYJ

5. The use shall not involve the storage or use of hazardous, flammable or explosive substances, other than types and amounts
commonly found in a dwelling. The use shall not involve the use or storage of toxic substances. If applicable, please explain if
there will be the storage of hazardous, flammable or explosive, or toxic substances associated with the Home Business and its
location �n :he prnperty. '1/vln ul ,, t>nl j be, d/St,1 -P.eckAJt-a,11d c>Ji.tr /u)f!\<- Cl ea/1;�(1.,d
2>UpP', �s • 1vo tni>re #tan Por f1orma.R Ab4,;e.)wld �L 

ACCESSORY DWELLING UNITS 10.02.6 

1. Is the property going to be Owner Occupied?

· ding Permit application been made? Copy of permit application attached?

3. manner which does not alter the character/appearance of the principal use as a single-family 
residence? 

4. Is the ADU intended to be secondary and access ry to a principal single-family dwelling unit?

5. Does the ADU impair the residential character of the premise r the reasonable use, enjoyment and value of neighborhood?

6. Is there adequate off-street parking? How many spaces?

7. Are any additional curb cuts being proposed?

8. Are all necessary additional entrances or exits located to the side or rear of the building to the maximum
Please note on the plan.

Section continued on next page. 
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